can research why something happens, you need to understand how, when, and where it happens 

(McCombes, 2019). This research design is suited for the study, which aimed to describe, explain, and 

validate findings in order to achieve good results for the data or information. 

Study Respondents 

A total of one hundred ninety-two (192) clinical instructors from a population of three hundred 

eighty (380) are the respondents of the study. These respondents are clinical instructors in nursing schools 

in a highly urbanized city in the central Philippines. The Cochran formula was used to find the sample size.

[...]

eighty-five, or 44.27 percent, belonged to the older age group (43 years old and above). Frequency 

distribution percentages were used to categorize younger and older respondents. More "younger" 

respondents participated in the study than "older" respondents. There were seventy (70) single respondents, 

or 36.46 percent, and one hundred twenty-two (122) married respondents, or 63.54 percent, which means 

that more married participants participated in the study. For length of service, the majority of the 

respondents had shorter job tenures (less than 6 years), with one hundred forty-three (143) respondents at 

74.48 percent, while 25.52 percent, or forty-nine (49) respondents, had longer job tenures (6 years or more). 

As for employment status, there were seventy-seven respondents (77) or 40.10 percent, who had permanent 

full-time status, and the majority of one hundred fifteen (115) or 59.90 percent, of the respondents were 

part-time faculty. This implies that more respondents who participated were younger, married, shorter in 

tenure, and part-time clinical instructors. 

Level of Workload of Clinical Instructors 

Table 2